

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
*IN RE* GERALD ROSS PIZZUTO, JR.,  
Petitioner.

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for Extraordinary Writ and Original Petition for Writ of  
Habeas Corpus

\_\_\_\_\_  
**APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE WITH AN EXECUTION  
SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2021**

**Deborah A. Czuba\***  
**Bruce D. Livingston**  
**Jonah J. Horwitz**  
**FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.**  
**702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900**  
**Boise, Idaho 83702**  
**Deborah\_A\_Czuba@fd.org**  
**208-331-5530**

**\*Counsel of Record**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MR. PIZZUTO IS ENTITLED TO A STAY OF EXECUTION ..... 1

I. Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 1

II. The Balance of Harm Weighs in Mr. Pizzuto’s Favor. .... 3

III. The Public Has an Interest in Ensuring Mr. Pizzuto’s Claim is Heard. .... 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Supreme Court Opinions**

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	2
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989) .....	3
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	6
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984) .....	4
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	4
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989) .....	3
<i>Mikutaitis v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1306 (1986) .....	4
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	2
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....	6
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	3

### **Federal Court Opinions**

<i>Pizzuto v. Arave</i> , 280 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Pizzuto v. Blades</i> , 673 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	5

### **State Cases**

<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 10 P.3d 742 (Idaho 2000) .....	4
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008) .....	5
<i>State v. Pizzuto</i> , 810 P.2d 680 (Idaho 1991) .....	5

### **Rules**

Federal Rule of Evidence 201 .....	5
Supreme Court Rule 23 .....	3
